

CNR No. DLNE01-005032-2018
SC No. 391/2018
State Vs. Mohd. Husain
FIR No. 250/2018
PS: Crime Branch

10.03.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is not present.

The accused Mohd. Hussain was running into custody in the present matter and his bail application was allowed vide order dated 27.02.2020 and matter was adjourned for 03.04.2020. On 05.03.2020, a report about non release of accused from custody, was received from Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi and it was intimated to the Court that accused is also required to be detained in case no. 1245/2018, Crime No. 918/2008, PS Hafiz Ganj, Distt. Bareilly, U.P. and thereafter accused has not been produced before the Court till date. On 24.12.2021, report was received from Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi about non production of accused and it was intimated that accused has been transferred to Bareilly Jail in case no. 1245/2018, Crime No. 918/08, PS Hafiz Ganj, Distt. Bareilly, U.P.

Production warrants issued against accused for Superintendent, Bareilly Jail, U.P. are received today with report dated 07.02.2022 that no person in the name of Mohd. Hussain S/o Mohd. Ishak R/o Kaswa Rithora, District Bareilly, is found lodged in Bareilly Jail.

Considering the reports received from the Jails, notice is being issued to the IO to verify the status of the accused as well as to his surety Raju by whom the bail bonds were furnished on 03.03.2020 to produce the accused before the Court on **22.04.2022**.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/ Delhi 10.03.2022