

CNR No.DLNE01-005032-2018
SC No. 391/2018
FIR No. 250/2018
PS: Crime Branch

22.04.2022

Present: Sh. R.K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is absent.

Vide last order, IO was directed to verify the status of the accused as well as of his surety Raju. Today accused has not been produced.

Naib Court ASI Dheeraj Malik posted in this court has told that yesterday SI Abdul Barkat from Crime Branch, Narcotic Cell had come and handed over the report regarding the status of the accused and his surety.

Perusal of the report reveals that accused is stated to be lodged in Gorakhpur Jail in NCB Crime No. 5/21, u/s 8/20/25/29 NDPS Act, PS NCB Lucknow, UP and it is also stated that the surety has already left the said address as mentioned in his report. So warrants of production are ordered to be issued for directing the Superintendent of Gorakhpur Jail to produce this accused in this court on 06.06.2022.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ,
(North-East),KKD/Delhi/22.04.2022