

SC No. 391/2018
State Vs. Mohd. Husain
FIR No. 250/2018
PS: Crime Branch

21.01.2023

Present: Sh. Ajeet Kumar Srivastava, Ld. substituted Addl. PP
for the State.
Accused in JC (but on bail in this case) not produced
from Gorakhpur Jail.
Sh. Praveen Yadav, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the
accused.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO/ASI Abdul Barkat, MHC(M)
and HC Dharmender are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) ASI Jagbir and
IO/SI Abdul Barkat have appeared.

Since, the accused, who is in judicial custody in
another case and lodged in Gorakhpur jail, has not been produced
from Gorakhpur Jail till 11:00 AM, so, witnesses present are
discharged unexamined for today. **Warrants of production for
producing the accused are ordered to be issued**, which are
returnable on 17.02.2023.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/21.01.2023