

SC No. 391/2018  
STATE Vs. Mohd. Husain  
FIR No. 250/2018  
PS Crime Branch

17.02.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Chemendra Kaushik, Proxy counsel for the  
accused for LAC Sh. Praveen Yadav.  
Accused on bail in this case but in JC in some other  
court not produced .

The matter is running at the stage of the evidence of  
the prosecution but the accused who is lodged in Gorakh Pur Jail  
is not produced despite issuance of warrants of the production.  
Even today also he has not been produced. **So fresh warrants of  
production for producing the accused are ordered to be  
issued, which are returnable on 15.03.2023**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)  
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/17.02.2023