

SC No. 391/2018  
State Vs. Mohd. Husain  
FIR No. 250/2018  
PS: Crime Branch

06.06.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused in JC, not produced.  
Sh. Parveen Yadav, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for accused.

The matter is running at the stage of evidence of the prosecution, but, the accused is not produced from district jail, Gorakhpur, U.P.

Today, on calling the case, PW- HC Dharmender has appeared. Request of ASI Sudhir Kumar has also been received that he has to appear in some other court at Rohini Courts, so, he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW- HC Dharmender is discharged unexamined, in view of absence of the accused.

Since accused has not been produced in the court till 1:05 p.m., so warrants of production for producing this accused **from district jail, Gorakhpur, U.P. are ordered to be issued which are returnable on 21.07.2023.**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/06.06.2023**