

FIR No. 250/2018
PS: Crime Branch
U/s: 21 of NDPS Act
State Vs. Mohd. Hussain

10.07.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Parveen Yadav, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused
Mohd. Hussain.

Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused has filed an application for intimating to the Superintendent of District Jail, Gorakhpur that this accused is on bail in this case and submitted that this accused was arrested in UP in some other case registered, vide NCB Crime No. 5/21 registered u/s. 8/20/25 & 29 of NDPS Act with PS NCB, Lucknow, U.P. and submitted that this accused has already been granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court of Utter Pradesh at Allahabad on dated 24.03.2023 in the said case and he has already furnished bail bond / surety bond in the court at Gorakhpur, but, in view of the pendency of the present case in this court registered vide FIR No. 250/18 in PS Crime Branch, North-East u/s. 21 of NDPS Act, he is not released by the Superintendent of District Jail, Gorakhpur and submitted that the intimation to the Superintendent of District Jail, Gorakhpur maybe given that this accused Mohd. Hussain is on bail in this case. In view of the application filed by the Ld. Legal Aid counsel for the accused Mohd. Hussain, intimation to the Superintendent of District Jail, Gorakhpur is ordered to sent that this accused Mohd. Hussain is on bail in this case and he may be released, if not wanted in any other case. In the above terms, the application filed by the Ld. Legal Aid counsel stands disposed off. Dasti copy of this order be provided to the parties.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge/(Special Judge NDPS)/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/10.07.2023