

SC No. 391/2018  
STATE Vs. MOHD. HUSAIN  
FIR No. 250 /2018  
PS Crime Branch-N.E.Delhi

**21.07.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused on bail in this case, absented.  
Sh. Parveen Yadav, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for accused.

Earlier this court had issued warrants of production for producing this accused from Dist. Jail, Gorakhpur, UP which was returnable for today.

Yesterday, the accused was produced from the said Jail and it was told to the court that this accused is not desired in any other case in the Dist. Jail Gorakhpur. This court had written on the warrant of custody of this accused that he is on bail in this case and he be released if not desired in any other criminal case.

Today, the accused has not appeared. Sh. Parveen Yadav, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel has filed an application for seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused and submitted that Gorakhpur is a distant place and this accused was to be released from the said jail on receiving of the custody warrants whereon this court had written that he is on bail in this case and in view of the same, the accused could not come and prayed for grant of exemption to accused from personal appearance for today. Accordingly, this accused is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution.

To come upon 01.12.2023. **PWs be summoned for next date of hearing. IO is also called upon for next date of hearing.**

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/21.07.2023**