

SC No. 391/2018
State Vs. Md. Hussain
FIR No. 250/2018
PS: Crime Branch

23.04.2025 at 2:30 PM

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused on bail, **absent**.
Sh. Parveen, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

Accused has not appeared despite repeated calls since morning.

On the last date of hearing also, accused was absent. Therefore, Bailable Warrants in the sum of Rs.5000/- were issued against the accused.

The Bailable Warrants issued against the accused received back with report executed. However, accused failed to appear today.

Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused submitted that he has no instructions from the accused, nor he is able to contact him.

In view of the above, let **Non Bailable Warrants be issued against the accused and notice u/s. 446 CrPC to his surety be also issued**, which are returnable on 20.05.2025.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.04.2025