

SC NO. 391/2018  
STATE VS. MD. HUSSAIN  
FIR NO. 250/2018  
PS: CRIME BRANCH

20.05.2025

Present : Mr. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Substitute Addl.  
PP for State.  
Accused Mohd. Hussain on bail, **absent**.  
Sh. Parveen, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the  
accused.

Non Bailable Warrants issued against the  
Accused Mohd. Hussain received back unexecuted  
with the report that the brother of the accused was  
found at the address, who had informed that accused  
was not at home at that time.

It appears that the accused is deliberately  
avoiding the process of this court.

Surety Raju has appeared and sought some  
time to ensure presence of the accused.

In the meantime, fresh NBWs be issued  
against the Accused Mohd. Hussain to be executed  
through SHO concerned, returnable on **05.07.2025**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge  
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/20.05.2025