

SC NO. 391/2018
STATE VS. MD. HUSSAIN
FIR NO. 250/2018
PS: CRIME BRANCH

15.09.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Mohd. Hussain on bail, **absent**.

Sh. Parveen, Ld. LAC for the accused through VC.

Warrants of arrest against the accused received back unexecuted.

Perusal of record shows that the accused has not been appearing for the many dates of hearing.

Ld. LAC for accused has submitted that he has no instructions from the accused nor he is able to contact him.

It appears that the accused is deliberately not appearing in the court. The bail bonds of the accused stands cancelled and surety bonds stands forfeited.

Now, issue process under Section 82 of Cr.P.C. against the accused and warrants of attachment against his surety for 17.11.2025.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/15.09.2025