

**SC No. 391/2018**  
**State Vs. Mohd. Husain**  
**FIR No. 250/2018**  
**PS: Crime Branch**

**23.02.2026**

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused not produced from JC.  
Sh. Parveen, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

The case is listed for recording of SA, however, accused has not been produced from JC, despite of issuance of production warrants.

Let show cause notice be issued against the Superintendent of Jail concerned to file explanation, as to why, accused has not been produced today, despite issuance of production warrants, for the next date of hearing.

Let **fresh production warrants be issued against accused Mohd. Husain, for 26.02.2026.**

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.02.2026**